MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING LIGHTS ON!

This agreement is entered into this ______ day of ______, 2020 by and between Lights On!, 3817 Pleasant Ave. South. Minneapolis Minnesota 55409, and the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department (hereinafter MNPD), 600 Murfreesboro Pike, Nashville Tennessee 37210. This agreement shall be funded on a yearly basis by Lights On! for \$10,000. This amount is due on each anniversary of this signed MOU. This MOU shall be in effect until either party withdraws its participation. There are no additional fees or or costs related to this agreement.

- Lights On! is a program that provides bulb repair vouchers that officers may distribute to a targeted area in lieu of traffic tickets.
- The goal of the program is to replace certain traffic citations for defective equipment with vouchers for the citizens to obtain free auto bulb repair with participating auto repair shops.
- When appropriate and at the officer discretion, in lieu of a citation, the MNPD officer will issue repair vouchers to citizens whom are stopped within the jurisdiction of the MNPD.

With an understanding that a positive alternative solution to certain citations will be beneficial to drivers impacted by social-economic factors, improve community-police relations, and will offer more helpful problem solving, the parties agree to the following responsibilities:

Lights On!

- Will provide the MNPD with bulb repair vouchers to distribute in lieu of citations for defective equipment within the jurisdiction of the MNPD.
- Will contract with or reimburse participating auto repair centers for work in accordance with the voucher system.
- Provides marketing materials to MNPD for use as may be needed.

MNPD

- Will issue the provided repair vouchers to non-commercial drivers within the jurisdiction of the MNPD, in lieu of defective equipment citation, when appropriate and within the officer's discretion.
- Makes vouchers available to citizens in need within the area code by means in addition to traffic stops.
- Encourages compliance with the law in an effort to build trust, strengthen the community, and promote public safety.

Privacy and Terms of Use

MNPD will provide Lights On! an accounting of the vouchers upon request by Lights On. MNPD will not provide Lights On! with any personal information of those who were issued vouchers, but dates and locations may be released. MNPD agrees to use the vouchers only as expressly authorized by this agreement and only in connection with bona fide MNPD work. MNPD is not responsible for payment of the defect repair. Lights On! will contract and pay local auto repair shops for work authorized by the voucher.

Confidentiality

Unless otherwise required by law, Parties shall not disclose the terms of this program or any information that is designated as confidential or that, given the nature of the information or the circumstances surrounding its disclosure, reasonably should be considered as confidential.

Limitation of Liability

No rights or limitation of rights shall arise or be assumed between the parties as a result of the terms of this Memorandum. Lights On! is responsible for payment of any voucher and holds Metropolitan Nashville Police Department harmless from any claims related to a citizen cashing or using the voucher.

Notice

Any notice or communication required or permitted under this agreement shall be sufficiently given if delivered in person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address set forth in the opening paragraph or to such address as one may have furnished to the other in writing.

Press Release for Nashville, Tennessee

The parties shall agree to a joint press release to be mutually approved by the parties. Neither party may use the other party's name, logo, or likeness in any advertising or press release without prior written approval of the other party.

This Agreement shall be signed by an authorized representative of Lights On! and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville Davidson County, TN and shall be effective as of the date of approval by Metropolitan Council.

Lights On! Don Samuels CEO MicroGrants Minneapolis, Minnesota

John Drake Chief of Police City of Nashville, Tennessee

09/13/2021

D)ate

9.29-21

Date